Hydraulic Technology Worldwide
Repair Parts Sheet
5kN (1200 lb)
Swing Cylinders
L1786 Rev. E 03/06 For Date Codes Beginning with the Letter "O"
B
RL
S

the Model Number and the Manufacturing Date
Code of each swing cylinder being serviced.
MODEL NUMBER CODE
THREADED BODY MOUNTING STYLE
Setting Rotation Direction
1. When inserting plunger into base, align desired letter to  arrow
head stamped on side of cylinder body.
R = right swing rotation        L = left swing rotation
S = straight (no rotation)
2. Insert plunger with proper tools. You may have to turn the
plunger as you insert it to properly align ball in groove.
SINGLE-ACTING MODELS
1. Lubricate all seals with Lubriplate prior to assembly.
2. Lubricate ball and washer (items 18 & 19) with Lubriplate.
3. Torque stop ring (item 2) to 8-15 ft-lbs (11-20 Nm).
DOUBLE-ACTING MODELS
1. Lubricate all seals with Lubriplate prior to
assembly.
2. Torque stop ring (item 2) to 8-15 ft-lbs
(11-20 Nm).
S =  swing cylinder
T = threaded body
U = upper flange
L = lower flange
R = right swing
L = left swing
S = straight swing
S = single-acting
D = double-acting
5 = 5 kN force
1 = imperial body type
2 = metric body type
V = Viton seal option
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
2
Front View
A B
L R
S
Top View